
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276144 

Please ask for Helen Phillips 
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee 
 
Monday, 3 September 2018 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting 

John Tradewell 
Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 

23 August 2018 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee 

held on 10 July 2018 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4.  Quarterly Performance Update against Safeguarding Indicators (Pages 7 - 10) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health, Care & 

Wellbeing 
 

   
5.  Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, Adult’s Social 

Services Annual Report 2017/18 
(Pages 11 - 48) 

   
 Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health, Care & 

Wellbeing 
 

   
6.  Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, Children’s Social 

Services Annual Report 2017/18 
(Pages 49 - 78) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People  
   
7.  Edge of Care Inquiry (Pages 79 - 110) 
   
 Report of the Inquiry Group  
   
8.  Work Programme (Pages 111 - 118) 
   
9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   



 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
10.  Child Sexual Exploitation - Learning From Reviews (Pages 119 - 124) 
   
 (exemption paragraph 7) 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

 

   
 

Committee Membership 
 

Ann Beech 
Mike Davies 
John Francis (Chairman) 
Syed Hussain 
Trevor Johnson 
 

Jason Jones 
Natasha Pullen 
Paul Snape 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Mike Worthington 
 

Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny and Support Manager: Tina Gould Tel: (01785) 276148 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee Meeting held on 
10 July 2018 

 
Present: Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Mike Davies 
Syed Hussain 
Trevor Johnson 
Jason Jones 
 

Natasha Pullen 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mark Sutton and Alan White 
 
Apologies: Ann Beech and John Francis 
 
PART ONE 
 
11. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 
12. Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee meeting 
held on 8 June 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee 
held on 8 June 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
13. Provision of Places of Safety under Section 136 of the Mental Health Act 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had previously raised concerns over 

individuals being detained under Section 136 (S136) of the Mental Health Act (MHA) 

being taken to Police Stations and retained in police cells rather than a health-based 

Place of Safety.  The Police and Crime Act 2017 made the use of Police Stations as 

Places of Safety a “never event”. Prior to this there had been a reliance on police 

stations to “hold” citizens awaiting a MHA assessment. 

Staff
[...]
d. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the Select Committee be updated on the outcome of the October SSRGB 

meeting to which Wolverhampton City Council representatives have been invited 

to explain their licensing process, accountability and management; 

b) following the update from the SSRGB, the Select Committee write to the LGA 

outlining their concerns over inconsistency of licensing authority practices and 

protocols and suggesting there is a need for best practice guidance, specifically  

with regard to safeguarding; 

c) the good work of the licensing authorities in Staffordshire be applauded; and, 

d) the advice and guidance with respect to the use of first aid by taxi 

drivers/passenger assistants be clarified and these details shared with the Select 

Committee. 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

 
15. Work Programme 
 
The Scrutiny Manager informed the Select Committee of discussions at the 29 May 
Triangulation meeting and subsequent discussions with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman to develop the work programme and to manage items. A further request was 
made for details of post 18 transition services and it was agreed that a briefing note 
would be produced and shared with members on this issue in the first instance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the amended work programme be shared with Members after the 
meeting and that a briefing note on post 18 transition services be requested. 
 
16. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below 
 
The Committee then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
PART TWO 
 
17. Child Sexual Exploitation Learning from Reviews - Briefing Note 
 
(exemption paragraph 7) 
 
RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to the September Select Committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5





Local Me
[...]
coverable 

Page 9



SA6 The number of safeguarding referrals and 
enquiries that remain open after 12 months has 
begun to creep up again (50 from a 17/18 outturn of 
28) 
 
Currently only 14.5% of safeguarding referrals result 
in a safeguarding plan, although this is an increase 
compared to the 10% figure this time last year. 

The target for 2018/19 has been 
set at 20%. 

Challenges and Difficulties 

Nothing to report  

 
Lessons for future years  

 
9. Nationally and locally there has been a recognised over referral of concerns about 

people’s personal living circumstances. In Staffordshire this has been a particular issue 
with the West Midlands Ambulance Service and Penal services. West Midlands 
Ambulance Service had been referring in concerns relating to prisoners living conditions, 
e.g. that a cell is not an appropriate setting and therefore the adult is being neglected. 
The Safeguarding Team Manager has been exploring this with the relevant 
organisations with a view to bringing their Safeguarding Policies and Procedures in line 
with our own. 

 
10. There have also been discussions at the Safeguarding Adults Board about repeat 

referrals. The intention is to conduct an audit to identify repeat referrals and the 
underlying reasons, with a view to developing multi-agency guidance that will set 
thresholds for appropriate referrals. This will help to ensure that risks are being 
appropriately assessed prior to a Safeguarding Adults referral and that people are being 
directed to the most appropriate agency if necessary at the earliest opportunity. 

 
Link to Children’s Safeguarding Board: 

 
11. We are fortunate in that John Wood is the Chair of both the Safeguarding Adults and 

Children’s Safeguarding Boards and therefore has an overview and insight into 
safeguarding issues across all ages.  There has been a request following a 
Safeguarding Adult Review for the Safeguarding Adults Service to have access to the 
Children’s Safeguarding records to facilitate more comprehensive information sharing– 
particularly when planning ahead for the Preparing for Adulthood Pathways. 

 
Link to Staffordshire County Council Strategic Plan 
 
12. Safeguarding Adults supports the people to be healthier and more independent, and to 

feel safe, happier and more supported in and by their community. Safeguarding Adults is 
one of the Council’s highest risks, legally and reputationally, and it is crucial that it is 
effectively managed. 

 
Contact Officer 

 
Name and Job Title: Jo Sutherland – Statutory Services Lead and Principal Social Worker 
Telephone No.: 01785 277432 
E-Mail Address: jo.sutherland1@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 10

mailto:jo.sutherland1@staffordshire.gov.uk


 
 

Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 

 

Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee - 3 September 2018 
 

Customer Feedback and Complaints Service 
Adult’s Social Services Annual Report 2017/18 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. That the Committee consider the Annual Report of the Customer Feedback and 

Complaints Service, Adults Social Services 2017/18, taking the opportunity for any 
comments on the content of the report. 

 
Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing 
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
The Select Committee is being asked to consider the Annual Report of the Customer 
Feedback and Complaints Service, Adult’s Social Services 2017/18, with the service taking 
the opportunity for any comments on the content of the report. 
 

Report 
 
Background 
 
1. The appended report fulfils the Council’s duty to publish an Annual Report on the activity 

of the Statutory Complaints and Representation Service on behalf of the Council.  The 
operation of the Statutory Complaints Procedure was established under the NHS and 
Community Care Act 1990 and the Local Authority Act 1970.  The report provides 
information about activity during twelve months between April 201
[...]
Ombudsman Complaints 30 

Compliments 31 

Other Activity 32 

Commissioned Services 32 

Service Approach 2017-18 33 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 14



3 

Introduction 
 
This report provides information about complaints made during the twelve months between the 1 April 2017 
and the 31 March 2018 under the complaints and representations procedures established under the NHS and 
Community Care Act 1990 and the Local Authority Act 1970.  
 
From April 2012 Adult Social Care services were transferred over to Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent NHS 
Partnership Trust now known as Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust (MPFT). From April 2017 the 
Partnership Trust co-ordinates all statutory complaints which relate to Adult Social Care services that they are 
commissioned to provide.  Complaint documentation is shared with the County Council’s Complaints Team 
for reporting purposes and has been included in this year’s Annual Report. 
 
 

The Statutory Complaints Procedure 
 
The Council has a statutory obligation to operate a complaints procedure concerning statutory provision for 
adults.  This is in accordance with the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints 
(England) Regulations 2009.  These regulations set expectations for the handling of complaints by Councils, 
NHS bodies, primary care providers and independent sector providers responsible for the provision of NHS 
and Social Care. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 

Complaint Received 

Risk Assessment completed by Complaints Team 

Local Investigation 
 

Referred to Manager of 
service for investigation and 

response. 

 

Independent Investigation 

 
Independent Investigating 

Officer commissioned.   
 

 

STAGE 1 

STAGE 2 

Local Government Ombudsman 

Page 15



4 

 
Criteria for Accessing the Statutory Complaints Procedure 
 
 

Who can complain? 
The NHS and Community Care Act 1990 and the Local Auth
[...]
ent Investigation’ stage, has increased by 60%, with two complaints concerning the care provided 
by a home care agency and three complaints regarding residential care. The number of complaints 
investigated by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman has risen by 58% in comparison with the 
previous year. This is due to couple’s financial re-assessments for non-residential care. The total amount of 
monies paid to complainants as an outcome of an Ombudsman investigation is £7,200; this is in recognition 
for the time and trouble in raising the complaint and any distress caused. Six complainants received a waiver 
or refund of care fees as a result of the Ombudsman’s investigation.  
 
The key themes investigated under Stage 1 of the complaints procedure this reporting year are regarding the 
change in domiciliary home care contracts.  This resulted in a number of service users having to change to a 
different home care provider due changes within the Council’s domiciliary care framework. 
 
As in previous years, as a result of care charges not being discussed with service users prior to a care 
package/ respite being arranged, 20% of the complaints received resulted in charges being waivered. This is 
slight increase in comparison to the previous year. 
 
11% of the complaints received were in respect of the Brokerage Service. These were primarily in relation the 
length of time taken to source a care package or placement. 
  

Page 16



5 

28% of complaints received by the Council related to the couple’s financial re-assessment for non-residential 
charges which have taken place following the implementation of the Care Act 2014 and the changes made by 
the Council to how the rules are applied. This has resulted in an increased weekly contribution for home care 
services for some people. 

 
‘Lessons Learnt’ from complaint investigations remain a key feature for the service and are always fed back to 
services and performance groups for action within the Council and Partnership Trust. 
  
The Customer Feedback and Complaints Team continue to promote the early and effective resolution of 
complaints together with providing advice and support to those wishing to complain.    
 
Local Investigation 
Between 1st April 2017 and 31st March 2018, the Customer Feedback and Complaints Team received 208 
complaints that have been directed for Local Investigation (160 County Council and 48 Partnership Trust). 
 
Please note that from 1 April 2017, Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Partnership Trust took over the 
responsibility of processing all complaints relating to adult social care services provided by the Trust (post 
April 2017).  The Partnership Trust received 138 complaints which were handled via the Patient Advice and 
Liaison Service (PALS) instead of via the statutory complaint procedure.  
 
Independent Investigations 
Between 1st April 2017 and 31st March 2018 the Customer Feedback and Complaints Team undertook 5 
Independent Investigations.  
 
Local Government Ombudsman Complaints 
Between 1st April 2017 and 31st March 2018, the Local Government Ombudsman received and considered 
36 complaints which related to a service provided by Adult Social Care. 

 

Comparison with Preceding Year 
 
This year’s figures indicate a 28% increase in the Local Investigation of complaints relating to Adult Social 
Care services provided by County Council compared to the previous year.   There is also a 65% decrease in 
the Local Investigation of complaints regarding services provided by Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 
Partnership Trust. This is due to the introduction of the Patient Advice and Liaison Service providing a 
response to complaints in the first instance. PALS handled 138 complaints for Adult Social Care this financial 
year. 
 
As with the previous year, the rise in complaints for services provided by the Council is due to an increase in 
complaints regarding the outcome of financial assessments for non-residential s
[...]
y endorse 
the recommendations. They are also asked to agree its submission to the Cabinet for their 
Executive Response. If forwarding the report the Committee are invited to consider if they 
wish to make any accompanying comments.   
 

Report 
 
Background 
 
The Head of Families First reported to the MTFS Working Group in 2016/17 that there was 
a projected overspend of £3.5m in the Looked After Children budget. He reported that 
there were a significant number of initiatives in train to prevent those ‘on the cusp of care’ 
from coming into the system and various projects were showing positive outcomes. 
 
Performance figures on the numbers of looked after children and the performance of the 
Looked after Service area are regularly reported to the Corporate Parenting Panel (non-
public meeting). Wider performance is also reported each month to the Children’s 
Improvement Board. However no recent scrutiny had taken place by the Safe and Strong 
Communities Select Committee. 
 
At the Select Committee meeting of 26 September 2017 Members agreed the scope and 
terms of reference for this inquiry. 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



Summary 
 
The Group held an inquiry session on 30 January to consider the work already undertaken 
around children on the edge of the care system, current services and commissioning, 
proposed new developments and local member feedback. They held further meetings to 
address queries raised and gather information. The reasons for children being on the cusp 
of care are complex. Early identification and preventative work are key to avoiding children 
coming into the care system. A number of initiatives have been developed to address the 
issues highlighted and work is ongoing to help support children being able to stay safely 
within their family setting. The Inquiry Group have a number of recommendations, including 
extending some services, referrals for further investigation/monitoring of developments and 
around the importance of curren
[...]
uring that 
wherever possible children are able to stay within their family setting 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



 

7 

 

2. Setting the Scene 
 
At the time of writing the scoping report for a possible review (June 2017) in Staffordshire 
the number of Looked After Children was 1009, showing an increase of 34 over the year. At 
this time there were 595 children subject to a Child Protection Plan, which had increased 
from 563 in May 2017, but was down overall and below statistical neighbours’ average. The 
number of Children in Need cases had increased slightly from 2914 to 2946, but was down 
overall and below statistical neighbours’ average. The number of Early Help ‘open’ family 
cases had increased steadily over the same period. 
 
The Looked After Children rate in Staffordshire was stable at 58.9 per 10,000 of the 0-17 
population at the end of June. This remained lower than the published West Midlands rate 
(74.7) at the end of December 2016, but we have seen an upward trend over the past few 
months. 
 
However, the Head of Families First reported to the MTFS Working Group in 2016/17 that 
there was a projected overspend of £3.5m in the Looked After Children budget. He reported 
that there were a significant number of initiatives in train to prevent those ‘on the cusp of 
care’ from coming into the system and various projects were showing positive outcomes. 
 
Performance figures on the numbers of looked after children and the performance of the 
Looked after Service area are regularly reported to the Corporate Parenting Panel (non-
public meeting). Wider performance is also reported each month to the Children’s 
Improvement Board. However no recent scrutiny had taken place by the Safe and Strong 
Communities Select Committee. 
 
At the Select Committee meeting of 26 September 2017 Members agreed the scope and 
terms of reference for this inquiry. 
 
 

3. Scope of the Work / Terms of Reference 
 

We sought to identify why children were entering care in Stafford
[...]
ty 

Cabinet Member: Gill Heath 
Officers: Angela Schulp & 
Adam Rooney 
APMG Membership 

Mike Davies (Chair) 
David Smith  
Kyle Robinson  
Maureen Compton  
Julia Jessel 

Community APMG: How do we increase the 
capacity and utilise the services of S3 to deliver 
‘People helping people’ and reduce the 
involvement of SCC 
 

The final report of the APMG was considered by Corporate Review on 

19 February 2018. 

 

P
age 118



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 10
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee held on 10 July 2018
	4 Quarterly Performance Update against Safeguarding Indicators
	5 Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, Adult’s Social Services Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix A for Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, Adult’s Social Services Annual Report 2017/18

	6 Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, Children’s Social Services Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix A for Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, Children’s Social Services Annual Report 2017/18

	7 Edge of Care Inquiry
	Edge of Care Inquiry Final report

	8 Work Programme
	10 Child Sexual Exploitation - Learning From Reviews



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee Meeting held on 3 
September 2018 

 
Present: John Francis (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Beech 
Mike Davies 
Syed Hussain 
Jason Jones 
 

Paul Snape 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Gill Burnett 
 
Apologies: Trevor Johnson and Natasha Pullen 
 
PART ONE 
 
18. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
19. Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee held on 10 
July 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee 
held on 10 July 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
20. Quarterly Performance Update against Safeguarding Indicators 
 
The Select Committee had requested Key Performance Indicator data on adult 
safeguarding to help inform areas for future work.  The Cabinet Support Member for 
Adult Safeguarding introduced the report, highlighting the increase of 18% in the 
number of concerns referred around abuse or neglect and that 45.1% of these 
converted to a Section 42 enquiry. Whist Staffordshire had seen a significant increase in 
referral rates it had seen a decrease in conversion, leading to Staffordshire’s conversion 
rate being more in line with national data. 
 
Members queried why Staffordshire’s trend in the number of concerns of abuse or 
neglect referred was three times that of the national figure, with an increase of 6% 
nationally and 18% in Staffordshire for 2015/16. In part this was due to differences over 
the point at which cases were recorded, with Staffordshire recording very early in the 
process, when a concern may end up being a quality rather than a safeguarding issue.  
Examples of quality issues could be a late call by carers, or a missed visit, or 
overcharging by a provider. Issues of quality still needed to be recorded and monitored 
but needed to be recorded differently. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

With regard to the 18% increase in referrals and the 20% in conversions to a Section 42 
enquiry, Members asked whether this was due to a cohort of third party organisations 
making referrals without understanding the thresholds or if Staffordshire’s thresholds 
were too high. An internal audit had taken place this year, and an external audit had 
been completed in 2016, with both of these finding that Staffordshire was working in line 
with the Care Act 2014, and therefore working with appropriate thresholds. The manner 
of recording did, however, vary significantly. Attempts were being made to address this 
lack of recording consistency, both locally and regionally, including work with the local 
Safeguarding Board to ensure policies and protocols work well and that consistency of 
application is improved. The Select Committee requested that they be kept informed of 
developments in improving consistency of data recording. Members also noted the 
intention to undertake an audit identifying repeat referrals and the underlying reasons 
behind these, with a view to developing multi-agency guidance that will set thresholds 
for appropriate referrals. This audit was expected to start in January 2019 and would be 
completed by another independent local authority. 
 
Some of the frustrations in using Care Director were discussed. There was an  issue 
around the inability to update a certain screen which meant that in some circumstances 
cases remained recorded as “open” on Care Director and this then led to an increase in 
indicator SA6, recording the number of safeguarding referrals and enquiries that 
remained open after 12 months. Members were also informed of a “bolt on” to the 
system used for the children’s services that was now being requested for adults which 
should see improvements. Care Director gave access to current and accurate data and 
Members requested three year comparative data on the safeguarding indicators, which 
would be circulated after the meeting.  
 
Both children and adult services used Care Director and Members asked whether there 
was the ability to share information between systems where this was appropriate for the 
individual. Historically adult social workers had not had access to children’s records, 
however there was a move now to allow the five adult safeguarding officers “read only” 
access. This would help in identifying the risks to young adults to be identified by the 
Adult Safeguarding Team. 
 
On querying whether there was enough staff resource Members were informed that the 
Adult Safeguarding Team had been able to maintain their staff team, however they were 
under increasing pressure. The Team had one of the lowest sickness rates within the 
County Council.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

a) the Select Committee receive details of developments in improving consistency 
of data recording, including the work undertaken both locally and regionally and 
the results of the audit on the underlying reasons for repeat referrals; and, 

b) three year comparative data on the safeguarding indicators be circulated to 
Members after the meeting. 

 
21. Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, Adult’s Social Services 
Annual Report 2017/18 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Select Committee considered the Annual Report of the Customer Feedback and 
Complaints Service, Adults Social Services 2017/18. The report provided information 
about complaints made during the twelve months between 1 April 2017 and 31 March 
2018 under the complaints and representations procedures established under the NHS 
and Community Care Act 1990 and the Local Authority Act 1970. 
 
From April 2012 Adult Social Care services were transferred to Staffordshire and Stoke-
on-Trent NHS Partnership Trust, now known as the Midlands Partnership Foundation 
Trust (MPFT). From April 2017 the Partnership Trust co-ordinated all statutory 
complaints relating to adult social care services that they are commissioned to provide. 
Complaint documentation is shared with the County Council’s Complaints Team for 
reporting purposes and Members received details of these. 
 
In line with the previous year there had been a 28% increase in complaints received by 
the County Council, due to an increase in complaints regarding financial re-
assessments for non-residential care. The number of complaints going to independent 
investigation had increased by 60%, with two complaints concerning the care provided 
by a home care agency and three complaints around residential care. The number of 
complaints investigated by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman had 
risen by 58% from the previous year, with complaints around couple’s financial re-
assessment for non-residential care. 
 
The main theme for Stage 1 complaints had been changes in domiciliary care contracts. 
As in previous years, resulting from care charges not being discussed with service users 
prior to a care package/respite being arranged, 20% of complaints received resulted in 
charges being waivered. 11% of complaints received were in respect of the Brokerage 
Service. 
 
Members noted that MPFT had chosen to use the Patient Advice and Liaison Service 
(PALS) to handle complaints made to them rather than the statutory complaints process, 
with PALS handling 138 complaints. Members had some concerns about the decision to 
use PALS and understood that the Ombudsman had also raised some concerns. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of the Customer Feedback and Complaints 
Service, Adults Social Services 2017/18, be received. 
 
22. Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, Children’s Social Services 
Annual Report 2017/18 
 
Members considered the Customer Feedback and Complaints Service Annual Report 
for Children’s Social Services in 2017/18. There were 54 Stage 1 complaints during this 
period, 5 considered to Stage 2 and 3 considered to Stage 3. Members also received a 
breakdown of 130 Corporate Complaints considered at Stage 1. 
 
The Complaints Service had excellent relationship with colleagues within Children’s 
Services and valued their co-operation when investigating complaints. Lessons learned 
from the complaints made helped to inform practice across the Service. 
 
Members asked why complaints would be sent straight to the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) and were informed that some complainants may feel that making 



 

- 4 - 
 

their complaint to the LGO was the most appropriate. The LGO has started to suggest 
this is premature and refers complaints back to the local authority. 
 
Members noted that of the 5 Stage 2 Independent Investigation findings 11% of 
complaints made were partially upheld. In most instances each individual complaint had 
a number of complaints within it. Within the 5 Stage 2 complaints investigated there 
were 55 individual complaint elements made. The investigation may feel that some 
elements of the complaint should be upheld whilst other are not and may therefore 
return a finding pf “partially upheld”.  
 
All learning from complaints was collated, including learning from serious case reviews. 
This detail was cross referenced to try and identify themes and trends which then 
informed practice and service improvements. 
 
The Select Committee noted the percentage of complaints that cited  “staff conduct” as 
the reason for the complaint and asked for clarification on this. Most of these complaints 
were either: where an individual didn’t do what they said they would or when they said 
they would; or, where the service user hadn’t understood the action to be taken. The 
Specialist Safeguarding Teams were the teams that picked up all children referrals. 
They worked in sensitive and complex situations, often delivering information to families 
that they didn’t want to hear and where circumstances were very difficult. The volume of 
work continued to increase. Members heard that these teams picked up 850 new pieces 
of work in a month. The number of complaints in comparison to the volume of work was 
small. Fortunately a recent agreement had been reached for more investment in 
children services for 20 additional social workers, which should help with the increasing 
work loads. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Customer Feedback and Complaints Service Annual Report for 
Children’s Social Services in 2017/18 be received. 
 
23. Edge of Care Inquiry 
 
The Head of Families First had reported to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Working Group in 2016/17 that there was a projected overspend of £3.5m in the Looked 
After Children budget. A significant number of initiatives had been developed to prevent 
those on the cusp of care from coming into the care system. At their meeting of 26 
September 2017 the Select Committee agreed both the scope, terms of reference and 
membership of the Inquiry Group to consider this issue.  
 
The Inquiry set out to understand why there had been a rise in the number of children 
becoming looked after in Staffordshire, the preventative measures in place and whether 
further initiatives could be developed to prevent children from coming into the care 
system.  
 
The Chairman of the Inquiry Group, Mr Conor Wileman, presented his report and 
recommendations. He outlined some of the challenges the Inquiry Group had faced and 
noted that some of the data identifying the reasons for children becoming looked after 
had been 2015/16, before the rise in number in 2016/17, making it difficult for the Group 
to establish the reasons for the rise in numbers. Whilst current data was always 



 

- 5 - 
 

available, this was not validated until the end of each year and therefore there was 
some anxiety about publishing non validated data. 
 
The Select Committee congratulated the Inquiry Group Members on their report and 
thanked the officers for their support. They agreed both the report and recommendation 
for submission to the Cabinet Member for his executive response. 
 
A number of recommendations had also been made to the Corporate Parenting Panel 
and Members proposed that the Inquiry Group Chairman attend the next meeting of this 
Panel to present this report. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

a)  the report and recommendations be endorsed and submitted to the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young people for his executive response; and 

b) The Inquiry Group Chairman attend the Corporate Parenting Panel to present his 
report. 

 
24. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee had received two briefing notes, requested at their July meeting, 
on Post 18 Transition Services and Direct Payments.  
 
Two following items were to be added to the Work Programme: 

 Vulnerable Adults Peer Review; and 

 Domestic Abuse Contract. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be amended to include the items listed above. 
 
25. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below 
 
The Committee then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
PART TWO 
 
26. Child Sexual Exploitation - Learning From Reviews 
 
The Committee then proceeded to consider the following report: 
 
Child Sexual Exploitation – Learning from Reviews 
(exemption paragraph 7) 
 
 
 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

 
Chairman 

 


